CH \$365.00 432568

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM611828

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC		12/01/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMPRIVATA, INC.
Street Address:	10 MAGUIRE ROAD
City:	LEXINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02421
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4325686	CORTEXT
Registration Number:	4378775	ENABLING HEALTHCARE. SECURELY.
Registration Number:	2783822	IMPRIVATA
Registration Number:	2888235	IMPRIVATA
Registration Number:	4852272	IMPRIVATA CONFIRM ID
Registration Number:	4601936	IMPRIVATA CORTEXT
Registration Number:	4620888	IMPRIVATA HEALTHCON
Registration Number:	2246631	NETSIGN
Registration Number:	4265965	NO CLICK ACCESS
Registration Number:	2777653	ONESIGN
Registration Number:	4075295	ONESIGN ANYWHERE
Registration Number:	3815524	ONESIGN SECURE WALK-AWAY
Registration Number:	3616739	PATIENTSECURE
Registration Number:	5239679	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007120 FRAME: 0437

900583130

Phone: 3128622000

Email: jeffrey.norgle@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Norgle

Address Line 1: 300 NORTH LASALLE
Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Norgle
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Norgle/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=_Release of Trademark Security Agreement GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS to IMPRIVATA INC__#page1.tif source=_Release of Trademark Security Agreement GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS to IMPRIVATA INC__#page2.tif source=_Release of Trademark Security Agreement GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS to IMPRIVATA INC__#page3.tif source=_Release of Trademark Security Agreement GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS to IMPRIVATA INC__#page4.tif source=_Release of Trademark Security Agreement GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS to IMPRIVATA INC__#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of December 1, 2020, is made by **GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent acting for the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of **IMPRIVATA**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings given to them, directly or by reference, in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor, the Collateral Agent, and certain other parties entered into a Security Pledge Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2017 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Pledge Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor executed and delivered that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of October 24, 2017 in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 24, 2017, in its records at Reel/Frame 6189/0020;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Pledge Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor pledged, granted and collaterally assigned to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in Grantor's right, title and interest in all of the following property (other than "intent-to-use" trademark applications, to the extent specified in the Trademark Security Agreement), wherever located, in each case, whether then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor then had or at any time thereafter acquired any right, title or interest, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of its Secured Obligations: (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, then existing or thereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule A, (b) the right to obtain all renewals thereof, (c) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, or other violation thereof, (d) all income, royalties, damages and payments then or thereafter due or payable under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (e) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith, and (f) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor desires the Collateral Agent to release its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, hereby terminates, cancels and releases and its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and hereby re-assigns to the Grantor any right,

title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Collateral Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Grantor (and any successor to the Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in the Trademark Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\119561806.7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC

Name: Robert Tuchscherer

Title: Managing Director

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Grantor	Trademark	Application No./Registration	Application Date/Registration	
	200	No.	Date	
Imprivata, Inc.	CORTEXT	4325686	4/23/2013	
Imprivata, Inc.	ENABLING HEALTHCARE.	4378775	8/6/2013	
Turn vissata Turn	SECURELY IMPRIVATA	2792922	11/19/2002	
Imprivata, Inc.		2783822	11/18/2003 9/28/2004	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA CONFIDM ID	2888235		
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA CONFIRM ID	4852272	11/10/2015	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA LIFALTHOON	4601936	9/9/2014	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA HEALTHCON	4620888	10/14/2014	
Imprivata, Inc.	NETSIGN NO CLICK ACCESS	2246631 4265965	5/18/1999	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	2777653	12/25/2012	
Imprivata, Inc. Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN ANYWHERE	4075295	10/28/2003 12/20/2011	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN SECURE WALK-	3815524	7/6/2010	
imprivata, nic.	AWAY	3813324	//0/2010	
Imprivata, Inc.	PATIENTSECURE	3616739	5/5/2009	
Imprivata, Inc.	CORTEXT	1513845	9/12/2012	
Imprivata, Inc.	CORTEXT	912204	8/24/2015	
Imprivata, Inc.	CORTEXT	11183241	9/12/2012	
Imprivata, Inc.	ENABLING HEALTHCARE.	881257	7/4/2014	
T ' . T	SECURELY	020440	12/16/2002	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA	930449	12/16/2003	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA	657,658	1/31/2006	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA	2887354	3/23/2004	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA	200401946	2/17/2004	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA	4715569	10/3/2003	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA	220432	8/28/2003	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA	T0216114F	1/20/2004	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA	507685	3/6/2003	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA CORTEXT	1529946	12/6/2012	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA CORTEXT	877832	5/13/2014	
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA CORTEXT IMPRIVATA	11404944	5/2/2013	
Imprivata, Inc.	PRIVACYALERT & DESIGN	9275595	1/10/2011	
Imprivata, Inc.	NO CLICK ACCESS	011074961	12/20/2012	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	1030568	11/18/2004	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	670596	8/21/2006	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	004123527	1/13/2006	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	300321461	11/18/2004	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	4,882,398	7/22/2005	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	229,222	11/10/2005	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	T04/20020C	6/5/2007	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN	530811	2/21/2005	
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN ANYWHERE	10151447	12/28/2011	

US-DOCS\119561806.7

Granter	Trademark	Application No./Registration No.	Application Date/Registration Date
Imprivata, Inc.	ONESIGN SECURE WALK- AWAY	008642571	7/13/2010
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	87/077329	6/20/2016
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	3171648	9/30/16
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	3233033	08/11/2017
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	1846663	5/24/2017
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	1815533	12/14/2016
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	1813746	12/12/2016
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	1838857	5/23/2017
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	016762973	9/21/2017
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	15583222	10/27/2016
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	292012	12/13/2016
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	201706550	5/22/2017
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	700166	12/16/2016
Imprivata, Inc.	IMPRIVATA PATIENTSECURE	56757/2017	06/01/2017

US-DOCS\119561806.7

RECORDED: 12/01/2020